

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13945/2009

FATEH SINGH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention,modification of Court's Order and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13405-13406 of 2010  
(With office report)

Date: 07/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Anzu K Varkey, Adv.  
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.  
Mr Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta , Adv  
Ms Anubha Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr Govind Goel, Adv.  
Dr Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In SLP(C) No. 13945/2009, petitioner wants to disclose better and correct address of unserved respondent No.4. Petitioner is permitted to confirm dasti service already issued at such better and correct address. Petitioner is also permitted to serve notice by affixing the same at the given address if it could not be served in due course.

-2-

Item No.4

It seems that petitioners are none but the members of respondent No.4-Society whose Chairman could not be served. Therefore, petitioner is permitted to confirm service upon respondent No.4 even by affixing the notice at the office of respondent No.4. For the purpose, petitioner may take help of the nearest Civil Court. It may not be ignored that there is stay in favour of the petitioner since the year 2009. Therefore, if petitioner fails to confirm service on or before 30.10.2012, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against respondent No.4.

| | | (S.G.SHAH) |  
| | | REGISTRAR |