

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13945/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 30/01/2009 in CWP No.1533/2009 of the  
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

FATEH SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order, intervention, impleadment  
and prayer for interim relief and office report )  
I.A.No.7 (Appln.for impleadment)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13405-13406 of 2010  
(With office report)

Date: 10/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.  
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Saini, Adv.

Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Prshant Kumar Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Adv.  
Mr. Jitender Hooda, Adv.  
For Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.

: 2 :

Mr. Narendra Hooda, Sr. Adv. AAG  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
Ms. Shitili Y.D., Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv(NP)

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Jhanji, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.  
Mr. Devanshu, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C)No.13945/2009:

The Writ Petition filed by the petitioners is pending in the High Court. The impugned order is in the nature of an interim order. We are, therefore, not inclined to interfere with the same. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed. We leave all contentions of the petitioners open. The petitioners can agitate them in the High Court.

We make it clear that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case.

Applications for intervention and impleadment are also disposed of.

S.L.P.(C)Nos.13405-13406/2010:

These matters are already de-linked vide this Court's order dated 29.11.2010. Registry is directed to place the matters on board separately.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)  
Court Master